


miscellaneous maintenance and repair work and overtime premiums incurred by Buildings &
Grounds and other outside vendors not associated with the Project’s construction budget but
appropriately charged against the project budget. Therefore, when the paperwork for payment of
Change Order #4 was processed, there was insufficient funds to pay the approved amount of
$210,000. This final budget increase will allow that payment to be made, and the Project to be
closed.

FISCAL JrMPACT
The funding source for this project budget increase is Measure B.

DPECOMMENDATION

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1516-0019 - Authorizing and approving
the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair Elementary School — New Classroom Building
Project in the amount of $210,000.00, increasing the current amount of $20,130,847.00 to
$20,340,847.00.

ATTACH!
Resolution 1516-0019- Authorizing and approving the Project Budget Increase for the Montclair

Elementary School — New Classroom Building Project in the amount of $299,636.00, increasing
the current amount of $19,831,211.00 to $20,130,847.00.

89









Passed by the following vote:

AYES: iseann Torres, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, Vice President Jody London, President James
' \rris

NOES None

ABSTAINED:  Shanthi Gonz: s
ABSENT: Ai eeEng
I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted,

at a Regular M ting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District he
on October 28, 2015.

Antwan Wiison, Superintendent and

File ID Number: Secretary, Board of Education

Introduction Da
Enactment Nur
Er\—\r+mnn‘|‘ Nate
By
























Ihe basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting. functional roofs, noise control and
well maintained buildings. not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers
but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may tmprove attitudes
towards learning.  The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that
dircction.

El&‘{'él I'\“IDA{?_'I:

The tunding source tor this project budget is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1112-0173 - Authorizing and approving
the Project Budget Increase for Montclair New Classroom Building Project in the amount of
$1.802.970.00. increasing the current amount from $17,124.286.00 1o $18,930,256.00.

ATTACHMENMT<

Resolution No. 1112-0173 - Authorizing and approving the Project Budget Incrcase for
Montclair New Classroom Building Project in the amount of $1,805.970.00. increasing the
current amount from $17.124.286.00 10 $18.930.256.00.

Ir, — e . P e r S ]
. | Project i
! Project | Project Budget Total Project |
_ ___Site Mcasure Number | Key Code | Budget Increase | __ Budget

i Montclair New Classroom Building | Measure 07050 143990181] SI'/'.IZJ.ZX().OU' S1,805,970.00¢ $18.930,256.00;
! Project ] % ‘
L, S S SR S P ’ : 1

FIGTEWSMB

1J

































The basic tacility needs of students such as proper lighting, tunctional roots. noise control and
well mamtained buildings. not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers
but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes

towards fearning. The implementation of the Facilities Masler Plan 1s our first step in that
direction.

FISCAL IV*PACT
The funding source tor this project budget is Measure B and County School Facilites Fund.

RECOMMENDATION
Approval by the Board ot Education ot Resolution No. 13140021 - Authorizing and approving

the Project Budeet Increase tor Montelair New Classroom Building Project in the amount of

S900.955,00, mcreasing the current amount from $18.930.250.00 0 $19.831.211.00.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolunion No.o 1314-0021 - Authorizing and approving the Project Budget Increase [or
Moniclair New Classroom Building Project in the amount of $900.953.00. increasing the current
amount from $18.930.256.00 to S19.831.211.00

'
t

VR N I, . - R .
| L I Praject i
E Project ' Project | Budget \ Total Project
Site ! Muensure ! Nuinber ’ Project ~ Budget1l . lncreasc2 ! Budget
! Budget | i
. . _ — o P — oo SHMUBRCL
- Montekair New Measure B/County #7050 SI7A24286.00 SRS 9THLOU: S‘)Uﬂ.‘)ﬁi."()‘i S19.831.21 100
l Classroom Ruilding " School Facilities Fund ‘ \ i i :
Project : i
: - — . - — U AU _

I TP SR N



RESOLUTION OF THE
BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL  ISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1314-0021

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR
MONTCLAIR NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING PROJECT

WHEREAS, in keeping with the Ouakland Unitied School Districts commitment
o the improvement and development of its K-12 facilitics, District staft has prepared the
listed Project Budget Increase with an attached detailed explanation of the budget
component costs: and

WHIEREAS, authorizavon and approval of the Project Budget Increase tor the
additonal costs not thought of during project design, discontinued building materials
causing new materials 1o be ordered. chunging from a warming kitchen to a cooking
Nitchen. addional architectural fees due to the changes, restroom floor tile changed 10
terrazzo, new furniture for the new school, 'BMUD fee for installaion of new irrigation
line and meter. unforeseen soil conditions. maintenance fees for the new landscaping. and
costs not accounted for during first interim housing project a number of vears ago in the
amount of $383.000.00. und:

WHEREAS. the following table represents the Project Budget Increase for these
projects. which ncorporates all project costs and tees per the anached Board Budget
Breakdown to this Resolution. which provides a detailed summary of the costs
comprising the Project Budget Increase:

e . —— [ JE

: : Project Project
¢« Project | Project Budget | Budgct ! Votal Project
| Sie Measae | Number l Budpet increase | | lnrrcg}rl R rliu}‘dg_ﬂ o
" Montclair ban T Meawee 8T 0T0R0 T S1TU24.286.000 S1LE03.970.00 SOH.955.00 S19.831.21 100
© Classroomn Buifding : }
! Projeet |

PCONTRACT ADMININSTRATION - RESTRICTEIRCONTRACTES - WORKING FOUDE REResolutionsit Y 2ul3-201 4 ROIECT
BUDGET Montehar New Classtoom Burldingi'rogect Budeet © Resolution- |3 13-002 F-Maontelair ivew Classroem-$960 000 00 doc



RESOLUTION OF THE
BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTE T

RESOLUTION NO. 1314-0021

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR
MONTCLAIR NEW CLASSROOM BUILDING PROJECT

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that the Governing Board hereby approves
the Project Budpet Increase for the Montclar New Classroom Building Project in the
amount stated heren for the purpose histed are hereby approved.

Passed by the Tollowing vote:
Jody London, James Harris, Roseann Torres, Christopher

AYES: Dobbins, Anne Campbell Washington, Vice President Jumoke
Hinton Hodge, President David Kakishiba

NOES: None

ADBNTAINED: None

ABSENT: None

I hereby certify that the toregoing s a full. true and correct copy ol a Resolution adopted.
at a Regutar Meeting of the Governing Board of the Ouakland Unified School District held

ol September 23, 2013,

Dr. Gary Yee
Acting Superintendent and
Seerctary. Board of Education

Fiie 1D Number: i
—_—

Introduction Date:

Enactment Number:

Enactment Date:

By =

FONTIRAGC T ADMINIS TRATION - RESTRICTEDLUCONTRACTS - WORKING O D RResolutonsi Y 20132000 PROITC b
AU O 1 NMomtetinr New € lasaoom Butdine Project Budeet 2 Kesolution-1314-002 1 Montehiais New Clasaroom-$900.000.00 doc



Project No.: 07050

Number

4400
6105
6112
6132
6160
6150
6145
6170
6175
6180
6150

6200
6215
6222
6232
6242
6252
6262
6271
6272
6274
6276
6278
6265
6235

6299
6410
6411
6414
6415
6416
6417

Description

Cap Exp over $500 but under
threshoid

Site Purchase
Appraisals

Escrow Costs
Surveying Cosls

Site Support Costs
Relocation Assistance
Hazardous Waste
Demolition

Utihty Hookup Fees
Other Site Costs

Buiding and Improvement of
Buiiding

Architect/Engineering Costs
DSA Fees

CDE Fees

Energy Analysis
Preliminary Tests

Other Planning Costs
Main Construction
Construction Management
Other Construction

Moving Expenses

Interim Housing

Testing

Inspecticns
Contingency {Budget Use
Only)

Furmture and Equipment
Equipment. Furniture
Desktop Compulers
Network Equipment
Printers

Video Equipment

Resolution No. 1314-0021

Board Approvi
Budget

$0.00

$0.00
$0 00
$0.00
S0 00
$0 00
$0 00
S0 00
$0.00
S0 00
$0.00
S0 00

S0 00

32 568,643 00
$0 00

S0 00

S0 00

S0 00

5C 00
511987 000 00
$0 00

$2.568 643 00
S0 00

$0 00

50 00

$0 00

S0 00
50 00
3000
3000
$0.00
30 00
$0 00

Key Code: 1439901811

Project Budget Increase for the additional costs not thought of during preject design. discontinued building
materials causing new materials to be ordered, changing from a warming kitchen to a cooking kitchen, additional
arcnitectural fees due to the changes. restroom floor tile changed to terrazzo, new furniture for the new school,
EBMUD fee for installation of new irrigation line and meter, unforeseen soil conditions, maintenance fees for the

new iandscaping, and costs not accounted for dunng first interim housing project a number of years ago in the
amount of $383 000 00, and.

Budget
Increase 1

$1,805,970 00

Increase 2

Budget
Total
S0 00

30 00
$0.00
$0 00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
30.00
$0 00
$0.00
$0.00
$0 00

$0.00
$2.568.643.00
30.00

$0 00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$900,955.00 $14 69392500
$0.00

52,568 643.00
30 00

$0.00

$0.00

$0 00

$0 00
30 00
$0.00
$C 00
30 00
30 00
$0.00



HATE Compuier Servers, SO0 SO 00

£420 Owher Technotogy Leuprornt G000 %0 CC

Totaly S17,124,2585 09

(Vs

1,60%,970.00 $900,955.60 $18,831,211.00











